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» Read the Fitting Instructions carefully so that the product can be properly and safely installed in place. Make sure to read
“Safety precautions” in particular before fitting the product. Keep the Fitting Instructions in a safe place, together with the
operating instructions for the display.

» We shall have no liability for any accidents or damage incurred by fitting the product in any manner other than as provided in
the Fitting Instructions, or without using parts specified.
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Safety precautions

WARNING

» Small parts can present choking hazard if accidentally swallowed. Keep small parts away from young children. Discard
unneeded small parts and other objects, including packaging materials and plastic bags/sheets to prevent them from being
played with by young children, creating the potential risk of suffocation.

Fitting work and connection equipment expansion should never be done by any other than a qualified
installation specialist.

* Incorrect fitting may cause equipment to fall, resulting in injury.

Do not use any television and displays other than those given in the catalogue.

» Otherwise the unit may be dropped and become damaged, and personal injury may result.

Do not fit at any locations subject to humidity, dust, smoke, steam or heat.

» This may have an adverse effect on the display and cause fire or electric shock.

Install the mounting screws and power cable in such a way that they will not make contact with the inside
parts of the wall.

+ Electric shocks may result from contact with any metal objects inside the wall.

Do not modify the Cover-frame kit.

» Doing so may cause the unit to fall out and become damaged, which may result in personal injury.

CAUTION

For installation, use the special-purpose constituent parts.
» Otherwise, the display may fall off the wall, possibly causing injury.

Be careful not to have your fingers pinched during installation work.
* |t can cause injuries.

Keep the unit away from direct sunlight and heating equipment.

+ Failure to do so may result in warping, deformation, or degradation of materials, and a loss of strength that may cause the
equipment to break and cause injury.

During assembly and setup work, make sure that all screws are securely tightened.

+ If assembly is not performed correctly, the stand will not be able to support the weight of the display. This may result in the
display falling over and becoming damaged, which may result in personal injury.

Dispose of the product when it is no longer going to be used.
+ Otherwise the unit may fall over and become damaged, and personal injury may result.

Requests regarding handling

1) Exercise care when selecting the location for the display because it may discolor or deform due to light or heat if it is placed
where it is exposed to direct sunlight, or near a heater.

2) Clean the cover frame-kit by wiping it with a soft, dry cloth (such as cotton or fl annel). If the bracket is very dirty, remove
the dirt using a neutral detergent diluted in water, and then wipe it clean with a dry cloth. Do not use benzene, thinner, or
furniture wax as this may cause the coating to peel.

(For information on cleaning the display unit, see the display unit’s instruction manual. If using a chemically-treated cloth,
follow the instructions supplied with the cloth.)

3) Do not affix adhesive tape or stickers to the product. Doing so may dirty the surface of the cover frame-kit. Do not allow
long-term contact with rubber, vinyl products or the like. (Doing so will cause deterioration.)

4) Take care during installation as shocks can cause ‘panel cracks’ to the display unit.

Caution:

This bracket is intended for only Panasonic display models.
Use with other apparatus is capable of resulting in instability causing possible injury.

PROFESSIONAL INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED.
PANASONIC DISCLAIMS ANY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND/OR SERIOUS INJURY, INCLUDING DEATH RESULTING FROM
IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR INCORRECT HANDLING.

ENGLISH
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To the Installation Contractor

+ If the cover frame-kit installation and display installation work are performed by different contractors, please ensure that this
manual is passed from the cover frame-kit installation contractor to the display installation contractor after the cover frame-

kit installation work is complete.
¢ Please give this manual to the customer after the installation work is completed.

Basic Composition Kit

- . -]

Iltem |Description Quantity
@ |Top Frame / Bottom Frame 2 // P
® |Right Frame / Left Frame 2 (A)
@® |L-Corner 4 \/.
® [T-Joint 4
@ [Screws 18
@ [Setup Manual 1
NOTE: Use the supplied screws only. The screws other than @ —_—

those supplied may cause damage to the display.

Store accessonaries in an appropriate manner and keep
away from young children.

©—4%&
®—&




1x1 Single-display Formation

Iltem |Description Quantity @
@ |Top Frame / Bottom Frame 2 /
® |Right Frame / Left Frame 2
® |L-Corner 4
@ [Screws 18
1. Attach the Top and Bottom Frames @) with supplied
screws 3.

2. Attach the L-Corners @ to both sides of Right Frames @
and Left Frames @.

3. Attach the Right and Left Frames @ with supplied
SCrews.

NOTE:

« This 1x1 formation rquires one basic-composition kit.
Four T-Joints ® will be left unused.

ENGLISH

» Please refer to the “Cover-frame Kit External dimensions
drawing” for the configuration of items @) ~ ®. (Pages
6~7)

2x2 Multiple-display Formation

Iltem |Description Quantity
@ |Top Frame / Bottom Frame 4
® |Right Frame / Left Frame 4
® |L-Corner 4
® [T-Joint 4
® |[Screws 36

1. Attach four T-Joints ® for each frame.

2. Attach four Top and Bottom Frames €} with supplied
screws .

3. Attach four L-Corners @® to four edges.

4. Attach four Right and Left Frames (® with supplied
screws 3.

NOTE:

» This 2x2 formation rquires two basic-composition kits.
Four L-Corners @ and four T-Joints ® will be left unused.

{

* Please refer to the “Cover-frame Kit External dimensions
drawing” for the configuration of items @) ~ ®. (Pages
6~7)

Gap occurs between the cover frame and panel when it is
assembled, but, it is not a problem.

The purpose is to prevent damage due to the heat of the
panel when power is ON.

[LL]




Cover-frame Kit External dimensions drawing

Unit:mm (Inches)
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Left frame dimension
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Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old Equipment and used Batteries
These symbols on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents mean that used electrical and
electronic products and batteries should not be mixed with general household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products and used batteries, please take them to applicable

collection points, in accordance with your national legislation and the Directives 2002/96/EC and 2006/66/EC.
[ By disposing of these products and batteries correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and prevent any

potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate

waste handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products and batteries, please contact your local

municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of sale where you purchased the items.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with national legislation.

For business users in the European Union

If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for further
information.

[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union]

\‘ , These symbols are only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please contact your local
Cd
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authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two symbol examples):
This symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. In this case it complies with the requirement set
by the Directive for the chemical involved.

Customer’s Record

The model number and serial number of this product can be found on its rear panel. You should note this
serial number in the space provided below and retain this book, plus your purchase receipt, as a permanent
record of your purchase to aid in identification in the event of theft or loss, and for Warranty Service purposes.

Model Number Serial Number

Panasonic Corporation

Web Site: http://panasonic.net
© Panasonic Corporation 2016

TP1016KS1047 -PB
Printed in China
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» Veuillez lire attentivement la Notice de montage pour que le produit puisse étre installé correctement et en toute sécurité.
Veuillez lire les "Précautions de sécurité" en particulier avant d'installer le produit. Veuillez garder la Notice de montage dans
un endroit sdr, avec les instructions d'utilisation de I'écran.

* Nous n'acceptons aucune responsabilité pour tout accident ou dommage lors de l'installation du produit d'une maniéere autre
que celle prévue dans les instructions, ou sans les piéces spécifiées.

Table des matiéres

Précautions de sécurité............ccceeeeieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees 3
Kit de composition basique.............cccceveiiiiiiiiieiiiieiens 4
Configuration écran unique 1x1 ..........cccccoiiiieiennnne 5
Configuration écran multiple 2x2 .............ccocceeeennne 5
Kit de couverture de cadre - Dimensions extérieures

AU AESSIN vt 6
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Précautions de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT

» Les petites pieces peuvent présenter des risques d’étouffement en cas d’'ingestion accidentelle. Gardez les petites piéces
hors de la portée des jeunes enfants. Jetez les petites piéces inutiles et les autres objets, y compris les matériaux d’emballage
et les sacs en plastique pour étre slr qu’aucun enfant ne puisse jouer avec celles-ci, ce qui peut poser un risque d’étouffement.

L'installation et la connexion des équipements de raccordement ne doivent étre faites que par un
spécialiste d'installation qualifié.

+ Un montage incorrect peut causer la chute de I'appareil, provoquant des blessures.

N’utilisez pas un téléviseur et des écrans différents de ceux indiqués dans le catalogue.

» Lappareil pourrait tomber et étre endommagé, et causer des blessures.

Ne choisissez pas des endroits humides, poussiéreux, ou ou il y a de la fumée, de la vapeur ou des hautes
températures.

» Cela peut avoir un effet néfaste sur I'écran et peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

Installez les vis de fixation et le cable d’alimentation d’une maniére telle qu’ils ne soient pas en contact
avec les piéces a I'intérieur du mur.

+ Des chocs électriques peuvent résulter d’'un contact avec des objets métalliques dans le mur.

Ne modifiez pas le kit de couverture du cadre.
» Cela pourrait causer a I'unité de tomber et d’étre endommagé, ce qui peut entrainer des blessures.
ATTENTION

Pour l'installation, utilisez uniquement les piéces spécialement congues a cet effet.
* Autrement I'écran pourrait tomber du mur et causer des blessures.
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Faites attention a ne pas vous coincer les doigts pendant I'installation.
+ Ceci pourrait causer des blessures.

Gardez I'appareil a I'abri des rayons du soleil et des équipements de chauffage.

* Ne pas respecter cette consigne peut causer une déformation ou une dégradation des matériaux, et une perte de résistance
qui peut causer la rupture de I'équipement et des blessures.

Lors de I'installation et du montage, assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées.

» Sil'installation n'est pas effectuée correctement, le support ne pourra pas supporter le poids de I'écran. Cela peut causer la
chute de I'écran, qui pourrait étre endommagé, et des blessures.

Jetez le produit quand vous n’allez plus I'utiliser.
» Autrement I'appareil risque sinon de tomber et d’étre endommagé, et de causer des blessures.
Informations concernant la manipulation

1) Faites bien attention lors de la sélection de I'emplacement de I'écran, car il peut se décolorer ou se déformer s'il est installé
dans un endroit exposé a la lumiére du soleil ou prés d'un radiateur.

2) Nettoyez le kit de cadre de protection en I'essuyant avec un chiffon doux et sec (par ex. coton ou flanelle). Si le support est
trés sale, essuyez la saleté avec du détergent neutre dilué dans de I'eau, puis essuyez avec un chiffon sec. N'utilisez jamais
du benzéne, des diluants ou de la cire pour meubles car cela pourrait endommager le revétement.

(Pour plus d'informations sur le nettoyage de I'écran, consultez le mode d'emploi de I'écran. Si vous utilisez un chiffon traité
chimiquement, suivez les instructions fournies avec le chiffon.)

3) Ne collez pas du ruban adhésif ou des autocollants sur le produit. Vous pourriez salir la surface du kit de cadre de
protection. Ne laissez pas I'appareil en contact prolongé avec du caoutchouc, des produits en vinyle, etc. (Cela pourrait
causer une détérioration.)

4) Prenez soin lors de l'installation car des chocs peuvent causer des fissures sur I'écran.

Avertissement :

Ce support est congu uniquement pour les modéles d'écrans de Panasonic.
L'utilisation avec d'autres appareils peut causer une instabilité provoquant potentiellement des blessures.

UNE INSTALLATION PROFESSIONNELLE EST REQUISE.
PANASONIC DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITITE POUR LES DOMMAGES MATERIELS ET/OU LES BLESSURES
GRAVES, Y COMPRIS LA MORT, RESULTANT D'UNE INSTALLATION OU D'UNE UTILISATION INCORRECTE.
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Pour le professionnel d'installation

+ Sil'installation du kit de cadre de protection et les travaux d'installation de I'écran sont effectués par des personnes
différentes, assurez-vous que ce manuel est passé de la personne qui installe le kit de cadre de protection a la personne

qui installera I'écran une fois que le kit de cadre de protection a été installé.

¢+ Veuillez laisser ce manuel au client une fois les travaux d'installation terminés.

Kit de composition basique

- . -]

Elément |Description Quantité
@ |Partie supérieure / Partie inférieure 2 // P
® |Partie droite / Partie gauche 2 (A)
® |[CoinenlL 4 \/.
® |RaccordenT 4
@ |Vis 18
@ |Manuel d'installation 1

REMARQUE : Utilisez seulement les vis fournies. D'autres ®—

vis que celles fournies peuvent endommager I'écran.

REMARQUE

Gardez les accessoires d’'une maniére appropriée et hors de
portée des jeunes enfants.




Configuration écran unique 1x1

Elément |Description Quantité @
@ |Partie supérieure / Partie inférieure 2 /
® |Partie droite / Partie gauche 2
® [CoinenlL 4
@ |Vis 18

1. Attachez les parties supérieure et inférieure €) avec les
vis fournies (.

2. Attachez les coins en L @ sur les deux bords de la partie
droite et de la partie gauche (.

3. Attachez les parties droite et gauche ( avec les vis
fournies.

REMARQUE :
« La configuration 1x1 nécessite un kit de

composition basique. Les quatre raccords en T ® ne
seront pas utilisés.

* Veuillez vous référer au “Kit de couverture de cadre —
dimensions extérieures des dessin” pour la configuration
des éléments €) - @. (Pages 6-7)

FRANCAIS

Configuration écran multiple 2x2

Elément | Description Quantité
@) |Partie supérieure / Partie inférieure 4
® |Partie droite / Partie gauche 4
® |[CoinenlL 4
® |RaccordenT 4
@ |V 36

1. Attachez les quatre raccords en T ® sur chaque partie.

2. Attachez les quatre parties supérieures et inférieures @
avec les vis fournies .
3. Attachez les quatre coins en L ® sur les quatre bords.

4. Attachez les quatre parties droites et gauches @ avec les
vis fournies (.

REMARQUE :
+ La configuration 2x2 nécessite deux kits de composition

basique. Quatre coins en L @ et quatre raccords en T ®
ne seront pas utilisés.

» Veuillez vous référer au “Kit de couverture de cadre —
dimensions extérieures des dessin” pour la configuration >
des éléments €) - @. (Pages 6-7)

REMARQUE

Il y a un espace entre le cadre de protection et le panneau quand il est assemblé, cela n'est pas un probleme.
Cet espace sert de protection contre les dommages dus a la chaleur du panneau lorsque I'alimentation est allumée.




Kit de couverture de cadre - Dimensions extérieures
du dessin

Unité : mm
Dimensions du cadre supérieur
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Dimensions du cadre inférieur
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Dimensions du cadre gauche
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Avis aux utilisateurs concernant la collecte et I’élimination des piles et des appareils électriques et
électroniques usagés

Apposé sur le produit lui-méme, sur son emballage, ou figurant dans la documentation qui 'accompagne, ce
pictogramme indique que les piles et appareils électriques et électroniques usagés doivent étre séparés des
ordures ménageéres.

Afin de permettre le traitement, la valorisation et le recyclage adéquats des piles et des appareils usagés, veuillez
I les porter a I'un des points de collecte prévus, conformément a la Iégislation nationale en vigueur ainsi qu’aux
directives 2002/96/CE et 2006/66/CE.

En éliminant piles et appareils usagés conformément a la réglementation en vigueur, vous contribuez a prévenir
le gaspillage de ressources précieuses ainsi qu’'a protéger la santé humaine et I'environnement contre les effets
potentiellement nocifs d’'une manipulation inappropriée des déchets.

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur la collecte et le recyclage des piles et appareils usagés, veuillez vous
renseigner auprés de votre mairie, du service municipal d’enlévement des déchets ou du point de vente ou vous
avez acheté les articles concernés.

Le non-respect de la réglementation relative a I'élimination des déchets est passible d’'une peine d’amende.

Pour les utilisateurs professionnels au sein de I’'Union européenne
Si vous souhaitez vous défaire de piéces d’équipement électrique ou électronique, veuillez vous renseigner
directement auprés de votre détaillant ou de votre fournisseur.

[Information relative a I’élimination des déchets dans les pays extérieurs a I’'Union européenne]

Ce pictogramme n’est valide qu’a I'intérieur de I’'Union européenne. Pour connaitre la procédure applicable dans
les pays hors Union européenne, veuillez vous renseigner auprés des autorités locales compétentes ou de votre
distributeur.

Note relative au pictogramme a apposer sur les piles (voir les 2 exemples ci-contre) :
Si ce pictogramme est combiné avec un symbole chimique, il remplit également les exigences posées par la
Cd Directive relative au produit chimique concerné.

Enregistrement du client

Le numéro de modéle et le numéro de série de ce produit sont marqués sur son panneau arriére. Veuillez
noter ce numéro de série dans I'espace ci-dessous et conservez ce mode d’emploi et votre regu d’achat
comme preuve définitive de votre achat afin de faciliter la procédure d’identification en cas de vol ou de perte,
et pour les services de garantie.

Numeéro de modéle Numéro de série

Panasonic Corporation

Site Web: http://panasonic.net

© Panasonic Corporation 2016
TP1016KS1047 -PB

Imprimé en Chine
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